## **RESOLUTION # 2025-03**

## A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH THE ELECTION SUPERINTENDENT

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to its Charter, the City of Stone Mountain, Georgia (the "City"), has the power to appoint an elections superintendent; and,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Stone Mountain, Georgia, and it is hereby resolved by authority of the same that the current acting City Clerk for the City of Stone Mountain, Shavala Ames, be appointed as the elections superintendent.

<b>BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED</b> that any and all resolutions, or any part thereof, in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.	
ADOPTED by the Mayor and City Council, this theday of, 2024.	
Attest: Shavala Ames, City Clerk of City of Stone Mountain, GA	Approved:  The Honorable Dr. Beverly Jones, Mayor of City of Stone Mountain, GA
(Seal)	